PEA for the Tthe Heldeth Túé Deposit Waterbury Lake Property, Saskatchewan, Canada   Page 264

The base case results are summarized as follows:

Average uranium price: $71.28 per pound (average combined selling price of USD$53.59/lb
U3O8 converted using exchange rate of 1.33 CAD/USD)

Average mill feed grade: 2.49% U3O8

Average site operating cost: $16.27/lb U3O8 (total operating costs of $155,693,000 divided by

recovered processed pounds of 9,567,744)

Total project capital cost: $161,608,000 (excluding pre-construction project evaluation and

development capital costs)

A sensitivity analysis has been prepared by varying these four inputs. Table 22-2 shows the
impact on NPV (8%), in thousands of dollars, of varying these input values on the base case pre-
tax economic indicators.  Figure 22-1 presents these sensitivities in graphical format. As with most
mining projects, the most sensitive parameter is the commodity price. Mill feed grade (% U3O8) is
the next most sensitive parameter.

Table 22-2: NPV (8%) Sensitivity – Pre-Tax Base Case

Sensitivity Analysis - Tthe Heldeth Túé Project
Base Case

Totals or averages for 100% Project (2025 on)
Capital Operating U3O8 U3O8
C$1000 C$/lb Rec US$/lb Grade
161,608 16.27 53.59 2.490%

100% Project Pre-Tax
Variance Capital Opex U3O8 U3O8

From Cost Cost Price Grade
Base NPV 8% NPV 8% NPV 8% NPV 8%

% C$1000 C$1000 C$1000 C$1000
-30% 215,423 207,025 56,262 71,985
-20% 202,714 197,115 96,609 107,089
-10% 190,005 187,205 136,937 142,192
0% 177,295 177,295 177,295 177,295

10% 164,586 167,385 217,648 212,399
20% 151,877 157,475 257,994 247,502
30% 139,168 147,565 298,341 282,606

Denison THT (JZone) M12a-DRev10  LDS cash flow (Den JZONE-REV2).xlsx

http://www.denisonmines.com

 www.denisonmines.com

   PEA for the Tthe Heldeth Túé Deposit Waterbury Lake Property, Saskatchewan, Canada   Page 265

Figure 22-1: NPV (8%) Sensitivity – Pre Tax Base Case

22.5.1 Price Sensitivity – Low and High Cases

The Tthe Heldeth Túé project economic results are quite sensitive to the price of uranium.  To
illustrate the impact on the project from lower and higher uranium price assumptions than those
in the pre-tax base case, the PEA considers an additional two pricing scenarios: (1) the Low Case,

[…]

Denison THT (JZone) M12a-DRev10  LDS cash flow (Den JZONE-REV2).xlsx

http://www.denisonmines.com

 www.denisonmines.com

   PEA for the Tthe Heldeth Túé Deposit Waterbury Lake Property, Saskatchewan, Canada   Page 269

22.6.2 Post Tax Cash Flow Model – Sensitivities / Low
Case And High Case

The sensitivity of the post-tax cash flow model to Capex, Opex, Uranium Price and U3O8 Grade
is similar to that of the pre-tax cash flow model.  A sensitivity analysis has been prepared by
varying these four inputs.  Table 22-5 shows the impact on NPV (8%), in thousands of dollars, of
varying these input values on the base case post-tax economic indicators.  Figure 22-2 presents
these sensitivities in graphical format. Once again, the most sensitive parameter is the commodity
price with mill feed grade (% U3O8) being next most sensitive parameter.

Table 22-5: NPV (8%) Sensitivity – Post-Tax Base Case

Figure 22-2: NPV (8%) Sensitivity – Post Tax Base Case

Sensitivity Analysis - Tthe Heldeth Túé Project
Base Case

Totals or averages for 100% Project (2025 on)
Capital Operating U3O8 U3O8
C$1000 C$/lb Rec US$/lb Grade
161,608 16.27 53.59 2.490%

Denison Share Post Tax
Variance Capital Opex U3O8 U3O8

From Cost Cost Price Grade
Base NPV 8% NPV 8% NPV 8% NPV 8%

% C$1000 C$1000 C$1000 C$1000
-30% 89,715 84,572 20,990 27,197
-20% 83,997 80,519 38,191 42,135
-10% 78,156 76,499 54,907 56,863
0% 72,470 72,470 72,470 72,470

10% 66,810 68,431 89,256 87,272
20% 61,150 63,550 106,111 102,228
30% 55,469 59,543 122,704 117,003

Denison THT (JZone) M12a-DRev10  LDS cash flow (Den JZONE-REV2).xlsx

http://www.denisonmines.com

 www.denisonmines.com

   PEA for the Tthe Heldeth Túé Deposit Waterbury Lake Property, Saskatchewan, Canada   Page 270

To illustrate the impact on the project from lower and higher uranium price assumptions than
those in the post-tax base case, the PEA considers an additional two pricing scenarios: (1) the
Low Case, which uses an estimated fixed uranium selling price of USD$35.00/lb U3O8 for all
production; and (2) a High Case, which uses an estimated fixed uranium selling price of